0.65 218 134 7,800 0.3 8,153

0.80 177 109 7,800 0.2 8,087

Table 3.9.
Sensitivity Analysis - Field Efficiency - Cost

Ef

Cost ($/ha)

Propulsion Machinery Material Labor Total

0.50 4.71 10.07 78.00 2.50 95.28

0.65 3.62 7.74 78.00 1.92 91.28

0.80 2.94 6.29 78.00 1.56 88.79

tively. Tables 3.10 and 3.11 show the effects of varying tlife. Only machinery energy

consumption and cost consumption are affected by tlife. When tlife decreases 10%,

consumption increases ≈11%. When tlife increases 10%, consumption decreases ≈9%.

3.5.3 Machinery Mass

The mass/weight of machinery can be found by referencing the specifications sheet

provided by the machinery manufacturer. This data is readily available for conven-

tional machines; however, estimations have to be made for AAVs. Tables 3.12 and

3.13 show the effects of varying the machinery mass. Very little effect is seen by

changing the machinery mass ±10%. The propulsion energy and cost consumption

changes ≈2%. Changing the machinery mass ±10% also effects the machinery embod-

55

Table 3.10.
Sensitivity Analysis - Machinery Life - Energy Consumption

tlife

Energy Consumption (MJ/ha)

Propulsion
Embodied

Labor Total
Machinery Material

-10% 218 149 7,800 0.3 8,168

Baseline 218 134 7,800 0.3 8,153

+10% 218 122 7,800 0.3 8,141

Table 3.11.
Sensitivity Analysis - Machinery Life - Cost

tlife
Cost ($/ha)

Propulsion Machinery Material Labor Total

-10% 3.62 8.61 78.00 1.92 92.15

Baseline 3.62 7.74 78.00 1.92 91.28

+10% 3.62 7.04 78.00 1.92 90.58

ied energy consumption ±10%. This is expected since machinery embodied energy is

directly proportional to machinery mass (see Equation 3.21).

Table 3.12.
Sensitivity Analysis - Machinery Mass - Energy Consumption

Mass

Energy Consumption (MJ/ha)

Propulsion
Embodied

Labor Total
Machinery Material

-10% 214 121 7,800 0.3 8,136

Baseline 218 134 7,800 0.3 8,153

+10% 222 148 7,800 0.3 8,171

56

Table 3.13.
Sensitivity Analysis - Machinery Mass - Cost

Mass
Cost ($/ha)

Propulsion Machinery Material Labor Total

-10% 3.56 7.74 78.00 1.92 91.22

Baseline 3.62 7.74 78.00 1.92 91.28

+10% 3.69 7.74 78.00 1.92 91.35

3.5.4 Other Inputs

There are many other inputs that can be shown to have direct effects on the model

outputs. Propulsion energy and cost consumption is the least likely output that can

be effected by a single input because of the numerous parameters and equations used

to describe those values. On the other hand, machinery and material energy and

cost consumption are highly dependent on individual inputs, as shown in Section 3.3.

This is particularly troublesome because of the generalizations and estimations made

with embodied energy input parameters. The uncertainties and high sensitivity of